CROSSTALK MODELING FOR CALCULATION OF
ADSL2+ DOWNSTREAM BIT RATES
Vedran Mikac, Alen Bažant, Željko Ili ć
University of Zagreb, Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Computing,
HR-10000 Zagreb, Unska 3, Croatia
vedran.mikac@fer.hr (Vedran Mikac)
Abstract
Crosstalk is the main limiting factor in DSL (Digital Subscriber Line) transmission services;

combined into a main group that consists of 50 quads.
In Fig. 1 a cross section of a basic group is shown.
Numbering system shown in this figure will be used
throughout the paper.
Fig. 1 Basic group cross section with pair numbering
2.2 Cable filling strategy
Conclusion derived from the Fig. 1 is that the
crosstalk from the pair 0 to the pair 1 is not the same
as the crosstalk from the pair 0 to the pair 4.
Consequently, it is not the same whether two ADSL2+
systems are applied in the same quad, in adjacent
quads or in quads that are separated by another quad.
To determine which of these cable filling scenarios is
the best, and which one is the worst, we have
proposed a method described in the following
paragraph.
A victim pair is a pair on which other pairs in a basic
group generate highest level of crosstalk. In our case
we will assume that the victim pair is pair 0. Number
of ADSL2+ systems assigned to pairs in a basic group
is called filling ratio (Tab. 1). For a given filling ratio,
the algorithm, using simple recursion, tests all the
possible combinations. As there are not many possible
combinations, proposed method was sufficient for the
task. If the algorithm finds several combinations that
generate the same level of crosstalk on the victim pair,
only the first one will be considered. From the models
we have assumed that the majority of crosstalk power
transfer occurs between pairs in a same quad. When
interfering pairs are in quads that are separated by
another quad the influence of one pair to another is
minimal. Using the proposed method, the best and the
Proc. EUROSIM 2007 (B. Zupančič, R. Karba, S. Blažič) 9-13 Sept. 2007, Ljubljana, Slovenia
ISBN 978-3-901608-32-2 2 Copyright © 2007 EUROSIM / SLOSIM
worst basic group filling strategies are presented in the
Tab. 1.
Tab. 1 The best and the worst filling strategies, the
victim pair is pair 0
Filling ratio, [%] Best case Worst case
20 4 1
30 2 6 1 2
40 8 2 4 1 2 3
50 2 4 6 8 8 9 1 2
60 1 2 4 6 7 8 9 1 2 3
70 1 2 4 5 6 8 8 9 1 2 3 4
80 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 8 9 1 2 3 4 5
3 Far-end crosstalk measurements and
conversion
In this section we present methodology of FEXT
measuring and procedures we have used to normalize
crosstalk on a given reference length. We have chosen
that the reference loop length is 1000 m.
3.1 FEXT measurements
Our FEXT measurements were carried out with a line
analyzer Trend Communications ALT2000 used at
both ends of a line, in the frequency range from 20
kHz up to 2.2. MHz. Frequency samples were equally
spaced (every 9,046 kHz).
3.2 FEXT conversion
FEXT is the major limiting factor when several
ADSL2+ systems are applied in a same basic group in
a cable binder. FEXT is very dependant on a loop